
 
 
LAWRENCE SIGN CODE BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA 
OCTOBER 3, 2019 – 6:35 P.M., CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR OF 
CITY HALL, SIXTH AND MASSACHUSETTS STREET, LAWRENCE, KANSAS 
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 
TAKE ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1: COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Acknowledge any communications to come before the Board. 
 
Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the discussion and 
vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
 
Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.  
 
ITEM NO. 2: VARIANCE FROM REQUIREMENTS FOR A PERMANENT FREE-

STANDING SIGN; 3705 CLINTON PARKWAY 
 
SV-19-00258:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 5-1828 of the Sign Code of the 
City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the allowable sign 
height, sign area and external illumination, of Section 5-1818(d) of the Sign Code for a 
Permanent Free-Standing Sign in RMO (Multi-Dwelling Residential–Office District) zoning. The 
property is located at 3705 Clinton Pkwy. Submitted by Luminous Neon Inc on behalf of Rain 
Delay LLC, property owner of record 
 
ITEM NO. 3: VARIANCE FROM THE ON-PREMISES SIGN LOCATION 

REQUIREMENTS FOR A PERMANENT FREE-STANDING SIGN; 508 
ELM STREET 

 
SV-19-00461:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 5-1828 of the Sign Code of the 
City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the Nonconforming 
Sign requirements of Section 5-1823(a)(2) of the Sign Code to physically change or structurally 
alter a nonconforming sign or sign structure.  The property is located at 508 Elm Street. 
Submitted by Luminous Neon, Inc, on behalf of USD 497, property owner of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4: VARIANCE FROM REQUIREMENTS FOR A PERMANENT WALL 

SIGN; 6265 ROCK CHALK DRIVE 
 
SV-19-00462:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 5-1828 of the Sign Code of the 
City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance for a permanent wall sign 
area and location requirements of Section 5-1818(b) of the Sign Code for a Permanent Wall Sign 
in CC600 (Community Commercial Centers) zoning district. The property is located at 6265 Rock 
Chalk Drive. Submitted by Star Signs LLC on behalf of LMH Board of Trustees, property owner of 
record. 
 



SCBA Agenda; 10/3/19 – pg. 2 

 
ITEM NO. 5: MISCELLANEOUS 
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
 
ADJOURN 
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Memorandum 
City of Lawrence   
Planning & Development Services 
 
TO: Sign Code Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Janet Smalter, Plans Examiner 
 

C: 
 

Barry Walthall, Building Codes Manager 
 

Date: September 27, 2019 
 

RE: Request for a variance from the allowable sign height, sign area and 
external illumination for 3705 Clinton Parkway.  

  

PROJECT SUMMARY 
The requested variance is: 
 

1. To deviate from the provisions of Section 5-1818(d) of the Code of the City of 
Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition, which requires that the permanent free-standing sign 
maximum allowable height shall be 8’, the maximum allowable area shall be 48 sq.ft. 
and the sign shall be externally illuminated. The applicant’s request is to provide a 
permanent free-standing sign 12’ high, 60 sq.ft. sign area, internally illuminated. The 
property is zoned RMO. 

   
Aerial Photograph #1 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 
Zoning Designation:  RMO zoning district (Multi- Dwelling Residential Office District)  
 
Sign Code Reference: 
5-1803 DEFINITIONS 

(a) The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this Article, shall, except where 
the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the following meanings: 
 
(26) Internally Illuminated Sign. Any Sign for which the source of light is entirely 

enclosed within the Sign.  
 
5-1816 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 
The following shall be used in interpreting dimensional standards for all Signs: 

 
(b)  Detached Signs. The area of the Sign shall be computed by the entire area of the 
Sign Face of the Sign Structure, Sign Cabinet, or module, enclosed by the border of the 
frame.      

 
 (f)  Height. Sign height is measured from the lowest grade directly below the Sign to the 
highest point on the Sign or Sign Structure.  

   
5-1818 RESTRICTIONS BY ZONING DISTRICT. 
 (d) Permanent Free-standing Signs 

For permitted non-residential land uses, regardless of lot size, or any residential subdivision project or 
multi-dwelling project (excluding duplexes and attached 2- to 4-unit dwellings) on lots or parcels of 2 acres 
or more:  
 Number of Signs: 1 Monument Sign per public street frontage for non-residential uses OR per 

entrance for residential projects of two acres or more.  

 Sign Area Allowance: For non-residential land uses on less than 2 acres, 1 sq. ft. for each 5’ of lot 

public street frontage.  

 Sign Area: 32 sq. ft. maximum per Sign. For each 5’ of setback from the Public Right of Way property 
line, maximum Sign area may be increased by 8 sq. ft. to a maximum of 48 sq. ft.  

 Sign Height: Monument design required for permanent Signs; 6’ high maximum (height includes 

monument base). For each 5’ of setback from the Public Right of Way property line, maximum Sign 
height may be increased by 1’ to a maximum of 8’.  

 Sign Illumination: Externally Illuminated Signs are allowed, provided they are indirectly lighted with 
white light only and are not constructed of reflective or luminous materials. Internally Illuminated 
Signs are not allowed, except in the CO Zoning District and for allowed Community Facilities, 
Religious Assembly or Medical Facilities land uses, as defined in the City’s Land Development Code, 
Chapter 20 of the City Code, as amended, in all other Zoning Districts.  

 
 
CODE ANALYSIS 

Comparison of  sign regulations to requested variances: 

Code Section 
 

RMO Zoned District (Allowed) (Proposed) 

5-1818(d) For permitted non-residential land uses, 
regardless of lot size, or any residential 
subdivision project or multi-dwelling project 
(excluding duplexes and attached 2- to 4-unit 
dwellings) on lots or parcels of 2 acres or 
more:  
 

 Sign Area: 32 sq. ft. maximum per Sign. For 
each 5’ of setback from the Public Right of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Sign Area: The proposed sign area is 60 sq.ft. 
Staff has determined the sign area to be 60 sq. 
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Way property line, maximum Sign area may be 
increased by 8 sq. ft. to a maximum of 48 sq. 
ft. 
 

 Sign Height: Monument design required for 
permanent Signs; 6’ high maximum (height 
includes monument base). For each 5’ of 
setback from the Public Right of Way property 
line, maximum Sign height may be increased 
by 1’ to a maximum of 8’. 
 

 Sign Illumination: Externally Illuminated 
Signs are allowed, provided they are indirectly 
lighted with white light only and are not 
constructed of reflective or luminous materials. 
Internally Illuminated Signs are not allowed, 
except in the CO Zoning District and for 
allowed Community Facilities, Religious 
Assembly or Medical Facilities land uses, as 
defined in the City’s Land Development Code, 
Chapter 20 of the City Code, as amended, in 
all other Zoning Districts.  
 

ft.  The sign is proposed to be located 10’ from 
the Public Right of Way. The maximum sign 
area allowed is 48 sq. ft. 
 

 Sign Height: The proposed sign height is 12’. 
The sign is proposed to be located 10’ from the 
Public Right of Way. The maximum sign height 
allowed is 8’. 
 
 
 

 Sign Illumination: The proposed monument 
sign is located at the entrance to the parking lot.  
The sign face will display graphics for the 
building center M CUBED BUSINESS CENTER 
and tenants.  The graphic display will be 
internally illuminated. The sign is allowed to be 
externally illuminated.  Internally Illuminated 
Signs are not allowed, except in the CO Zoning 
District and for allowed Community Facilities, 
Religious Assembly or Medical Facilities land 
uses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCE 
Per Section 5-1828, the Board may grant variances from any person seeking a sign permit 
that cannot meet the restrictions or standards of the sign code upon the determination that all 
of the following findings have been fully met: 
  

1. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the variance 
request arises from conditions that are unique to the location in question, which are 
not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and that the unique conditions are not 
caused or created by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 

 
2. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the granting 

of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, including the 
visual appearance of the area, or injurious to property or improvements in such zoning 
districts or the neighborhood in which the property is located.  

 
3. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the strict 

application of the requirements of Article 18, Chapter 5, of the City Code would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to the owner or applicant, inconsistent 
with the general purpose and intent of the sign code. Such practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships may include compliance with amended provisions of the sign 
code that were not in effect at the time a predecessor sign was installed. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff opinion is that the request does not meet the criteria for the granting of a variance: 
 

1. In the opinion of staff, conditions may exist which are unique to the location and which 
are not ordinarily found in the same district zone.   

 Repurposed, multi-tenant, and multiple structures on a lot with RMO zoning is 
not unique to this location.  Staff was not able to identify parcels zoned RMO 
located on frontage roads, however there are examples of residential 
properties located on frontage roads including neighboring multi-family plots 
and other locations along Clinton Parkway, particularly east of Kasold Drive. 
The internal illumination is not permitted in an effort to reduce the graphic 
display of a sign in residential and residential office zoning districts.  The 
property is located between two residential multi-family zoned lots. 

 
2. In the opinion of staff, the granting of a variance would be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements to the neighborhood.   

 Among the stated goals of the sign code are to permit effective and efficient 
identification and communication for commercial enterprises and to avoid an 
arms race for visual attention. Varying the sign requirements to allow a taller, 
larger, and internally illuminated sign would promote a commercial 
characterization for the property, and create a precedent for other property or 
business owners in the vicinity or within residential zoning districts such as was 
seen along the 6th Street corridor between Monterey Way and Wakarusa Drive 
over the last ten years. The 2017 sign code adoption reflects sign code 
standards for residential and office districts that were commonly allowed by 
variance in the past.  Further reduction in standards essentially creates sign 
standards in residential and office districts that mirror commercial zone sign 
regulations.  Additionally, a commercial type internally illuminated sign would 
stand out during the ambient light conditions after dusk well beyond the 
distance the sign would be legible to drivers on Clinton Parkway.  
 

3. The strict application of the requirements of the sign code may result in practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent 
of the code. 

 The property change of use does not result in practical difficulties for the sign 
display. Permanent free standing signs are provided with sign area and height 

allowances appropriate to the zoning and lot location.  External illumination of 
the sign is permitted, including the allowance of reverse-lit channel letters, 
which the applicant has rejected as an alternative. 
 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends denial of the variance request to allow a permanent free-standing sign 
with an allowable height of 12 feet and sign area of 60 sq.ft. to be internally illuminated, 
located at 3705 Clinton Parkway. 
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Memorandum 
City of Lawrence   
Planning & Development Services 
 
TO: Sign Code Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Janet Smalter, Plans Examiner 
 

C: 
 

Barry Walthall, Building Codes Manager 
 

Date: September 27, 2019 
 

RE: Request for a variance from the Nonconforming Sign requirements of 
Section 5-1823(a)(2) of the Sign Code to physically change or 
structurally alter a nonconforming sign or sign structure.  The property 
is located at 508 Elm Street. Submitted by Luminous Neon, Inc, on 
behalf of USD 497, property owner of record. 
 
  

  

PROJECT SUMMARY 
The requested variance is: 
 

1. To deviate from the provisions of Section 5-1823(a)(2) of the Code of the City of 
Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition, makes it unlawful to physically change or structurally 
alter a sign or sign structure, to enlarge a nonconforming sign, or to replace significant 
portions of a nonconforming sign or sign structure.  The applicant’s request is to 
replace the existing sign and sign structure with a permanent freestanding sign to 
include a non-conforming manually activated changeable message center.  The 
property is zoned GPI. 

 
  

Aerial Photograph #1 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 
Zoning Designation:  GPI zoning district (General Public and Institutional Use District)  
 
Sign Code Reference: 
5-1803 DEFINITIONS 

(a) The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this Article, shall, except where 
the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the following meanings: 
 
(8) Changeable Message Sign. A Sign that has the capability of Sign Copy, 

message, or content change, by means of manual or remote input, including 
the following:  

(a) Manually Activated. A Changeable Message Sign on which the 
Sign Copy, message, or content can be changed manually on 
a display surface. Examples of Manually Activated Changeable 
Message Signs include such things as Signs with letters and/or 
numbers mounted in or on a track system or Permanent Internal 
Ground Signs serving drive-through facilities.  

 
(34) Nonconforming Sign. Any Sign that was lawful at the time of installation, 

erection, construction, hanging, or alteration, but is now prohibited by the 
Sign Code. 

 
(49)  Sign Alteration. Any change or modification to the size, shape, height, width, 

or depth of a Sign, Sign Structure, or Sign Cabinet; any replacement or 
reconstruction of a Sign Structure foundation or base, or any replacement of 
poles or pylons that support a Sign or Sign Structure. Sign Alteration does not 
include the replacement of existing Sign Face, ordinary repair or maintenance 
of an existing Sign or Sign Structure (such as masonry tuck-pointing, 
sandblasting, patching of holes, painting or re-covering an existing Sign pole), 
or replacement or upgrade to internal electrical components of an existing 
Sign or Sign Cabinet. 

 
 (52)    Sign Face. The surface upon, against, or through which the Sign Copy is 

displayed or illustrated, not including structural supports, architectural 
features of a building or Sign Structure, nonstructural thematic or decorative 
trim, or any areas that are separated from the background surface upon 
which the Sign Copy is displayed by a distinct delineation, such as a reveal or 
border. 

 
 (53)  Sign Structure. Any structure that is built or constructed and supports or is 

capable of supporting a Sign, as defined herein. A Sign Structure shall 
include the foundation and base, the poles or pylons that support the Sign, 
any structural extensions that support a Sign or Sign Cabinet, and any 
structural framework that supports a Sign, Sign Face, or Sign Cabinet. 

 
  
5-1822 PROHIBITED SIGNS. 
 (a) The following Signs are prohibited in the City:  
   (8) Manually Activated Changeable Message Signs.  
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5-1823 NONCONFORMING SIGNS.  
 (a) Nothing in this Code shall prohibit the ordinary maintenance or repair of a 

Nonconforming Sign. For the purposes hereof, replacement of Sign Copy, content, or 
message is considered ordinary maintenance. It shall, however, be unlawful to:  
 
(1) Change a Nonconforming Sign to another type or shape of Nonconforming Sign or 

other Prohibited Sign.  
(2) Physically change or structurally alter a Sign or Sign Structure to enlarge a 

Nonconforming Sign, or to replace significant portions of a Nonconforming Sign 
or Sign Structure.  

(3)  Allow a Nonconforming Sign to become an Abandoned Sign.  
(4) Re-establish use of a Nonconforming Sign after removal, abandonment, or 

vacancy of the Nonconforming Sign.   
 
 
CODE ANALYSIS 

Comparison of  sign regulations to requested variances: 

Code Section 
 

RMO Zoned District (Allowed) (Proposed) 

5-1822(a)(8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5-1823(a)(2) 

PROHIBITED SIGNS:   

Manually Activated Changeable Message 
Signs. 
 
 
 
 
 
NONCONFORMING SIGNS:  

Nothing in the code shall prohibit the ordinary 
maintenance or repair of a nonconforming 
sign. For the purposes hereof, replacement of 
sign copy, content, or message is considered 
ordinary maintenance. It shall, however, be 
unlawful to physically change or structurally 
alter a Sign or Sign Structure to enlarge a 
nonconforming sign, or to replace significant 
portions of a nonconforming sign or sign 
structure.  

 
The existing and proposed sign face include 
manually activated changeable message board 
attached to the sign.  The message board is a 
prohibited sign. The existing and proposed sign 
by code definition are non-conforming signs.  
 
 
 
Alterations to the sign structure shall modify the 
size and height of the sign. The submitted 
photographic documentation of the existing and 
proposed signs clearly displays the proposed 
changes to sign size, height and material. The 
replacement of sign copy, content or message 
is considered ordinary maintenance but the 
proposal is to replace the nonconforming sign 
and sign structure.   Replacement of the non-
conforming sign and sign structure is 
considered unlawful by the code.   
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCE 
Per Section 5-1828, the Board may grant variances from any person seeking a sign permit 
that cannot meet the restrictions or standards of the sign code upon the determination that all 
of the following findings have been fully met: 
  

1. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the variance 
request arises from conditions that are unique to the location in question, which are 
not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and that the unique conditions are not 
caused or created by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 

 
2. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the granting 

of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, including the 
visual appearance of the area, or injurious to property or improvements in such zoning 
districts or the neighborhood in which the property is located.  

 
3. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the strict 

application of the requirements of Article 18, Chapter 5, of the City Code would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to the owner or applicant, inconsistent 
with the general purpose and intent of the sign code. Such practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships may include compliance with amended provisions of the sign 
code that were not in effect at the time a predecessor sign was installed. 

 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

1. In the opinion of staff, the response does not meet the criteria for explanation of 
conditions unique to the location and are not created by the action of the property 
owner or applicant. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find 
that the variance request arises from conditions that are not unique to the location in 
question and can be found in similar district zones.   

 
2. In the opinion of staff, the granting of a variance would not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements to the neighborhood.  

The residentially zoned lots surrounding the site are not likely to be negatively 

impacted by the requested variance.  Future development for this property and 
adjoining is not likely and the requested monument sign would have minimal negative 
impact.   

 
3. In the opinion of staff, the school’s desire to communicate important messages and 

events to the public is appropriate.   The requested sign is similar in type, area, and 
message board of the existing sign.  The proposed sign is consistent with other public 
elementary schools permanent free-standing signs.  A strict application of the 
requirements will prohibit this sign and is considered an unnecessary hardship.   
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff opinion is that the request does not meet all the criteria for the granting of a variance. 
 



















Memorandum 
City of Lawrence 
Planning & Development Services 

 

TO: Sign Code Board of Appeals 

FROM: Janet Smalter, Plans Examiner 

C: Barry Walthall, Building Codes Manager 

Date: Revised October 2, 2019 

RE: Request for a variance from the allowable sign area and sign location 
for 6265 Rock Chalk Dr. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
The requested variance is: 

1. To deviate from the provisions of Section 5-1818(b) of the Code of the City of 
Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition, which requires that the permanent wall signs shall 
exceed the maximum allowable sign area. The applicant’s request is to provide 
permanent wall signs exceeding the maximum sign area allowed. 

 
2. To deviate from the provisions of Section 5-1818(b) of the Code of the City of 

Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition, which requires that the wall signs shall be located on 
not more than 3 building walls. The applicant’s request is to provide permanent wall 

signs exceeding the maximum allowed. The property is zoned CC600 (Community 
Commercial Centers). 

 

 



Aerial Photograph #1 

 
Aerial Sign Plan 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

Zoning Designation:  CC600 District (Community Commercial Centers) 
 

Sign Code Reference: 
5-1803 DEFINITIONS 

(a) The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this Article, shall, except where 
the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the following meanings: 

 

(52) Sign Face. The surface upon, against, or through which the sign copy is displayed 
or illustrated, not including structural supports, architectural features of a building or 
sign structure, nonstructural thematic or decorative trim, or any areas that are 
separated from the background surface upon which the sign copy is displayed by a 
distinct delineation, such as a reveal or border. 



(61) Wall. The exterior surface of a building or structure. For the purposes of this 
article, other than size limitations, the term wall shall include mansard-type or sloped- 
roof structures, as well as Marquees, Canopies, and Awnings, as defined in this article. 

 

5-1816 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 

The following shall be used in interpreting dimensional standards for all Signs: 
 

(a) General Area Calculation. The areas of signs mounted on or displayed as a 
standard geometrical shape shall be measured by the standard mathematical 
formula for that shape. Signs mounted on or displayed as an irregular shape shall be 
measured by the smallest area of up to two standard geometrical shapes that can 
encompass the entire sign mounting. 

 
(c) Wall, Window, or Other Building-Mounted Signs. Any building- 
mounted sign, mounted on a background, shall be measured by the area of the 
background. When the sign is mounted directly on a wall, the area shall be 
computed by means of the smallest single and continuous perimeter of up to two 
standard geometric shapes that enclose the outer limits of the sign copy, logo, or 
other display. Gaps in sign copy, logos, or other display that exceed more than two 
times the height of the sign area, when using the same single continuous perimeter 
above, may be subtracted from the calculation of the sign area, but shall be 
considered to be two separate signs. The area of the wall or window area for the 
purposes of determining an allowed percentage shall be the total surface of the wall 
or window visible in an elevation view. 

 

5-1818 RESTRICTIONS BY ZONING DISTRICT. 
(b) Permanent Wall Signs 

 Number of Signs: 2 Signs per tenant on Wall with public exterior entrance to tenant space that fronts 
a shared parking area (multi-tenant building). Otherwise, unlimited number of signs on walls where 
signs are allowed. 

 Sign Area: 10% of the building Wall area maximum, or 150 sq. ft., whichever is less. For each 100- 
foot increment the building wall is set back from a Public Right of Way, the base maximum area may 
be increased by 50%, provided the total area of Wall Signs shall not exceed 10% of the building wall 
area or 450 sq. ft., whichever is less. 

 Sign Location: Allowed on building Walls facing or fronting a Public Right of Way or a parking lot or 
other open space under the same ownership with at least 50’ between the building wall and the 
nearest building. No Wall Sign shall be allowed on any building Wall that fronts or faces any directly 
abutting residentially zoned lot or parcel. In no case shall Wall Signs be constructed on more than 3 
building Walls of a building. 



LMH Health West Campus 6265 Rock 

Chalk Dr 

 
Zoning Designation and code reference: 

 

 
CC600 

Wall Sign 5-1818(b) Lot Area = 20.91 acres 

 
Location:  WEST WALL   

 Allowable Proposed Actual 

Sign 1A 
 

561.00 631.00 

Sign 1C  170.00 213.00 

Sign 1F (a)  12.00 12.00 

Sign 1F (b)  12.00 12.33 

TOTAL Sign Area:  755.00 868.33 

Wall area: 
 

28,213.00 28,213.00 

Sign area:  10% of building wall area or    

150 sq.ft., whichever is less. The wall is    

setback 285' from property line, set back    

increase is for every 100' =50% from the    

base ( 2 credits of 50% of 150 sq.ft) = 150 
sq.ft. 

300.00 755.00 868.33 

Total sq.ft. over the max.  530.00 643.33 

Percentage over the maximum allowable 
 

289% 

NOT APPROVED 
  

 

 
Location:  NORTH WALL   

 

 
Sign 1B 

Allowable Proposed 

 
103.00 

Actual 

 
112.50 

TOTAL Sign Area:  103.00 112.50 

Wall area: 
 

8,738.00 8,738.00 

Sign area:  10% of building wall area or    

150 sq.ft., whichever is less. The wall is    

setback 144' from property line, set back    

increase is for every 100' =50% from the    

base (50% of 150 sq.ft) = 75 sq.ft. 225.00 103.00 112.50 

Surplus sign area: 

 
APPROVED* 

225.00 

 
*4 building wall signs 

122.00 112.50 



Location:  SOUTH WALL   

 

 
Sign 1D 

Allowable Proposed 

 
358.00 

Actual 

 
358.00 

TOTAL Sign Area:  358.00 358.00 

Wall area: 
 

11,292.00 11,292.00 

Sign area:  10% of building wall area or    

150 sq.ft., whichever is less. The wall is    

setback 310' from property line, set back    

increase is for every 100' =50% from the    

base (50% of 150 sq.ft) = 75 sq.ft. 375.00 358.00 358.00 

Surplus sign area 

 
APPROVED* 

375.00 

 
*4 building wall signs 

17.00 17.00 

 

 

Location:  EAST WALL   

 

 
Sign 1E 

Allowable Proposed 

 
60.00 

Actual 

 
71.00 

TOTAL Sign Area:  60.00 71.00 

Wall area: 
 

20,113.00 20,113.00 

Sign area:  10% of building wall area or    

150 sq.ft., whichever is less. The wall is    

setback 318' from property line, set back    

increase is for every 100' =50% from the    

base (50% of 150 sq.ft) = 75 sq.ft. 375.00 60.00 71.00 

Surplus sign area 

 
APPROVED* 

375.00 

 
*4 building wall signs 

315.00 304.00 



CODE ANALYSIS 
Comparison of  sign regulations to requested variances: 

Code Section CC600 Zoned District (Allowed) (Proposed) 

5-1818(b) Number of Signs: 2 Signs per tenant on Wall 
with public exterior entrance to tenant space 
that fronts a shared parking area (multi-tenant 
building). Otherwise, unlimited number of Signs 
on Walls where Signs are allowed. 

 

Sign Area: 10% of the building Wall area 
maximum, or 150 sq. ft., whichever is less. For 
each 100-foot increment the building wall is set 
back from a Public Right of Way, the base 
maximum area may be increased by 50%, 
provided the total area of Wall Signs shall not 
exceed 10% of the building wall area or 450 
sq. ft., whichever is less. 

 
 
 

 
Sign Location: Allowed on building Walls 

facing or fronting a Public Right of Way or a 
parking lot or other open space under the same 
ownership with at least 50’ between the building 
wall and the nearest building. No Wall Sign shall 
be allowed on any building Wall that fronts or 
faces any directly abutting residentially zoned 
lot or parcel. In no case shall Wall Signs be 
constructed on more than 3 building Walls of a 
building 

Number of Signs: The number of signs 
proposed per building wall is approved with the 
exception of sign location. See comments 
below for sign location. 

 
 

Sign Area: The total maximum allowable 
sign area for the West wall is 300 sq.ft. The 
actual sign area submitted is 868.33 sq.ft. or 
289% more than the allowable sign area. An 
increase to the maximum sign area have been 
provided in the sign code for buildings with a 
large wall area and building setback distances 
greater than 100 lineal feet from property lines. 
The total area of Wall Signs for all large scale 
buildings shall not exceed 450 sq. ft. The sign 
area for the North, South and East building 
walls comply with code. 

 

Sign Location: Signs are proposed on 
building Walls facing or fronting Rock Chalk 
Drive, Renaissance Drive (and the state 
highway), and two parking lots east and south. 
The Wall Signs are proposed to be constructed 
on 4 building Walls. 

 

 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCE 

Per Section 5-1828, the Board may grant variances from any person seeking a sign permit 
that cannot meet the restrictions or standards of the sign code upon the determination that all 
of the following findings have been fully met: 

 
1. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the variance 

request arises from conditions that are unique to the location in question, which are 
not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and that the unique conditions are not 
caused or created by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 

 
2. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the granting of 

the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, including the visual 
appearance of the area, or injurious to property or improvements in such zoning districts 
or the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

 
3. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that the strict 

application of the requirements of Article 18, Chapter 5, of the City Code would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to the owner or applicant, inconsistent 
with the general purpose and intent of the sign code. Such practical difficulties or 



unnecessary hardships may include compliance with amended provisions of the sign 
code that were not in effect at the time a predecessor sign was installed. 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff opinion is that the request does not meet the criteria for the granting of a variance: 

 
1. In the opinion of staff, the response does not meet the criteria for explanation of 

conditions unique to the location and are created by the action of the property owner 
or applicant. At the time a variance is granted by the Board, the Board shall find that 
the variance request arises from conditions that are not unique to the location in 
question and can be found in this district zone. 

 
2. In the opinion of staff, the granting of the variance will be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare, including the visual appearance of the area. Among the stated goals of 
the sign code are to enhance the visual quality of the community, reflected in visual 
priority given to open spaces, landscapes, streetscapes, and architecture; to protect 
and enhance public and private investment in real property by permitting signs of 
appropriate design, scale, and placement, such that they are appropriately 
conspicuous, visible, and legible. Large scale buildings permitted to exceed the 
maximum sign area allowed by 289% may be excessive and injurious to property or 
improvements in this zoning district and the neighborhood in which the property is 
located. Another stated goal of the sign code is to avoid an arms race for visual 
attention. Among the provisions of the sign code that address this goal are the 
limitation on the number of walls that may display signage as well as limitation on the 
total area of wall signs allowed. Staff opinion is that signs may be installed on three 
walls that will permit effective and efficient identification and communication for the 
commercial enterprises, and is sufficient for building users to identify the building from 
the northeast, west and south pedestrian and vehicular approach. Yet to be submitted 
ground signs and internal ground signs will supplement wall signs in aiding visitors’ 
navigation of the site. 

 
3. In the opinion of staff, the strict application of the requirements would not result in 

practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to the owner or applicant, inconsistent 
with the general purpose and intent of the sign code. Alternative sign types are 
available for the property. Entrances to the building are identified by sign placement, 
size, building and site design. The applicant may also use permanent free-standing 
signs and permanent internal ground signs legible to pedestrians or vehicles. 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff opinion is that the request does not meet all the criteria for the granting of a variance. 





STAR SIGNS, LLC 
801 EAST NINTH STREET 

LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66044 

P 785.842.4892 | F 785.842.2947 

WWW.STARSIGNGRAPHICS.COM 

September 5, 2019 

City of Lawrence 

Planning & Development Services 

1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 320 

Lawrence, KS  66044 

RE: LMH Health West Campus 

Request for Sign Variance 

Board of Appeals, 

This document is an attachment to our Application for a Sign Variance for the above referenced 

project.   Listed below are responses to the three required circumstances: 

A. The variance request arises from conditions which are unique to the location in question and

are not ordinarily found in the same district zone and are not created by an action of the

property owner or applicant.

The overall site for the new LMH Health West Campus encompasses the Northwest

corner of this section of land.  The building is situated so that all four building

elevations are visible from three adjacent city streets and a state highway.

Patients will be arriving to the site from all directions.  The West elevation is the

front of the building and the most visible from K10 Highway.   The size,

positioning, and quantity of the proposed signs is to assist in the identification of

the building as well as provide direction to incoming visitors.   The North elevation

faces one of the main entrances to the facility parking lot.

B. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

injurious to property or improvements in such zoning districts or neighborhood in which

property is located.

The proposed design of the exterior building signs is more of a corporate look than

commercial – nothing garish or flashy.   During the day, the letters & logo will

provide the needed identification.   At night, the halo-lit illumination is subtle, yet

readable.

Excellence in Environmental Graphics 



STAR SIGNS, LLC 
801 EAST NINTH STREET 

LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66044 

P 785.842.4892 | F 785.842.2947 

WWW.STARSIGNGRAPHICS.COM 

C. The strict application of the requirements of this article would result in practical difficulties 

or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of this article. 

 

As the LMH Health West Campus outpatient facility is a regional medical 

destination, visitors/patients not familiar with Lawrence need clear direction.   

The building signs are located high on the exterior elevations so that they are 

visible from the allowed distance.   Not having signs that are clearly visible and at 

the correct scale may cause hardships to the LMH patient population who are 

quite often elderly or ill and may need greater assistance in navigation to the 

facility.   

 

This site is adjacent to several new commercial developments and traffic will 

continue to increase.  Making the medical facility highly visible will help to 

alleviate congested traffic on streets within these developments.  

 

 

We appreciate your consideration of our variance request.  Please call me if you have any questions 

or need further information.    

 

Thank you,  

 
Shelley Rosdahl 

Vice President/Sales 
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SHEET

8PRINTED: 30 2019LMH Health West Campus
Lawrence, KS

1A - Building ID, Halo Lit 
8/19/2019

1A.1

scale:  1/8" = 1'-0"B Type 1A - Sign Detail

SR AB JH

9745 5645

1a 1c 1f 1f

Logo text and pictogram with Gotham Medium font.
Reverse-channel aluminum with clear polycarbonate backs, halo illumination.
White LED, with narrow power supply in letter.
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from wall surface with studs and spacers.
MAP Dark Bronze, satin painted finish.

- Terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.

- Mounts to terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.
Special coordination required for cutting/drilling tile.

Standard brick 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.
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/ � Office (785) 832-7700 I Fax (785) 832-3110 
build1nginspections@lawrencek.5.ofg 

Permanent Sign Permit App ication 
Planning & DevelopmP.nt Service-; I Bu1/dmq 5,:}f":t'/ c1,,ic,,on w1

,
1rt1.!a•Nr,,nce!(,.c.g; cdr,/buildmg-,afct'/ 

Date: � /� l cq Project Nam e: Lda-er··k\ N\e a]6f'\Cl\ \\eo..llli \ve::A- Cn..trdDLlS
Project Address: -(Q_. a�(�o =6�Pa:��-��C=-'-h'-=o"-"�-'-\<-_Q __ r: ............... 1\....,,r:e_',........w----"-"' ..... ID-"--'r--'c:'-'--n-'--"u'-=--f'-O'l<�S....,.__' �{e�lo .......... D ....... ft_q_,,_ ___ ' --
Type of Work 

�New Sign 

j , 

D Alteration to Existing Sign Structure or Sign Cabinet (Size or Shape) 
D Replacement of Existing Sign Faces or Panels Only 

Type of Sign 
0 Freestanding Pole Sign 
D Awning/Canopy

0 Freestanding Monument Sign
£:1Wall Sign -,'-d pe 1.B

0 Other: 
D Non-Illu-m-in-a -te

_
d 
_______________ jGi_.,,,,.l_l

u
_
m

_
i
_
n -at

_
e

_
d 

___________ _ 

Sign to be constructed of: V2._e,����-r�;,R __ d�:)ru=��--=\�a_\Q_�_\f\�\G�\=J..\/)'\�.......,U,-�Ah_ ...... µ�o��\-{ ............ CO;�ID'C\��Q±(L�-�\c:O.._-C.:_V-._l_\"'l1;_ .. �\-
Sign Size l \ \ W-Y\(f\(l<\-l' Ol 

11.::::-- \ I\ I ,-- l - H I D?.... Width: ___ O_I._J_____ Height: --��_UL_ _ _ __ Total Sq Ft: �-�'_J ___ _
Freestandnng Signs 
Height from grade to top of sign: f\lA- Distance from street right-of-way: �N��-)_\ ___ _ 
wan Signs I ,, I 

n 15 1 0 5 1- -D 11 ("t')J2 Business Fai;:ade \Nidth: lO - Height:-����--- Total Sq Ft: _n
...>_L 

. .......,_.,....J.c......,,=----
wm the sign indude a changeable Eiectroinic Message Center (EMC)? 

□ Yes -�o
Electronic Message Center
Width: NA Height: -�f\J�1 A-_ ___ _ Total Sq Ft: _l\)_J._t�---
U a111 Electiro1111ic Message C:ellilteir Sigin us prop(Q)setdl, please prnvide the ullilf(Q)irmatll(Q)111 as outlull'iled Oll'il page 2 (Q)f this 
Permanent Sigin Permnt App!ucatllloll1l, 
Total Esi:imated Sign Value: $ l \

) 
L-\O'D

R�qlll5.red Attachments: A sute plall1l shiQlWill'ilg sugn [P)iacemellilt «nu the pr«l>peirty wnth dimell'ilsoiQlll1lS tOl prnperty mr11es 
A rdrawfillilg (Q)i!" ptmt(Q)giraph detaii sh(Q)wn1111g sig111 graphics «mrd dimetn1SR((J)ns 
Arn elevati«l>ll'il dirawill'ilg ((J)I!" phot(Q)giraph sh(Q)WDll'ilg sigrn pi,mcement 01111 wails 

Please attach these and any other relevant documentation. Email completed applications and accompanying documentation the City of Lawrence 
Development Services Division at bwldinginsoectjons@lawrenceks.org 
Sign Contractor: S-\cu s,gns; LLC..

Applicant Name: A$::r\Q.Q fuse_. 

Phone Number: 795 �@>5lo- dAoO\ Email: Q � (\,D VJ@s¾�.rs\jnSl \c. (O'f\)
Electrical Contractor (if required): ���--t�'_'::)

___.
t;.
.......__.l�f�C�\ci�--c_,�-----------------

1 hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application are 

accurate. I understand that any sign that is installed that is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings, or the sign regulations of the 

City is a violation of the City Code. I also understand that the inadvertent approval of a sign application by the City that is not in compliance with the sign 

regulations of the City does not create any legal nonconforming status, nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I further understand 

that no sign shall be installed until a sign permit has been approved by the City. 

Applicant Signature: �Q���-"---�����----- ------- Date:
1AMAU:IM·H 

q I !5/1q 
I ¥MA
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Lawrence, KS

1B - Large Building ID, Halo Lit 
6/13/2019
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SR AB JH

9745 5645

scale:  1:500A North Elevation

Logo text and pictogram with Gotham Bold font.
Reverse-channel aluminum with clear polycarbonate backs, halo illumination.
White LED, with narrow power supply in letter.
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from wall surface with studs and spacers.
MAP Dark Bronze, satin painted finish.

1bStandard brick 
mounting.

1

2

3

4

5"
1 1/2"

5

Channel Letters

1 5" deep reverse channel 
construction, .080" aluminum face, 
.050" return. Tack weld and seal 
internally.

2 Clear polycarbonate back, secure to 
channel with paint-match pan head 
screws.

3 White LED halo illumination.  Power 
supplies are in channels, and 
painted jumper wires run between 
letters on wall.  (4) PS12-60, 120V / 
4.0A, brought to sign location by 
others.

4 Paint all exposed metal surfaces 
satin finish Matthews Acrylic 
Polyurethane.

5 Letters mount to wall with studs and 
spacers.  Seal all penetrations with 
clear silicone sealant.

MAP Dark Bronze.
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1C - Building ID, Halo Lit 
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SR AB JH
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scale:  1:500A West Elevation

1a 1c 1f 1f

Logo text and pictogram with Gotham Bold font.
Reverse-channel aluminum with clear polycarbonate backs, halo illumination.
White LED, with narrow power supply in letter.
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from wall surface with studs and spacers.
MAP Dark Bronze, satin painted finish.

- Terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.

Standard brick 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.
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1D -  Building ID, Halo Lit 
8/19/2019

1D.1

SR AB JH

9745 5645

1d

Logo text and pictogram with Gotham Medium font.
Reverse-channel aluminum with clear polycarbonate backs, halo illumination.
White LED, with narrow power supply in letter.
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from wall surface with studs and spacers.
MAP Dark Bronze, satin painted finish.

- Mounts to terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.
Special coordination required for cutting/drilling tile.

- Terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.
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1e

Gotham Medium font.
Reverse-channel aluminum with clear polycarbonate backs, halo illumination.
White LED, with narrow power supply in letter.
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from wall surface with studs and spacers - cut to length as needed.
MAP Dark Bronze, satin painted finish.

- Stacked stone veneer.
variable length spacers required.
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City of- Lawrence 
PlANi'J1f¾lG & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

�-·· 

1 Riverfront Plaza I Suite 320 I Lawrence, l<S 66044 
Office (785) 832-7700 I Fax {785) 832-3110 

buitdlnginspections@lawrenceks.org 

Permanent Sign Permit Application 
Planning & De'lelopment Service�, I Buildinq Saf�t'/ D1v1s1on www.lav1irenceks.orgipdr,/bui1dinq-;afF:ty 

Date: q /5/ lC\ Project Name: Ltb-ecki, Me rn¢:>c¼l\ �eoJ\n Wes.\· Crum� LlS
Project Address: �(o_��(.,._0=6'---'Rcx.___,.,���C=...,.._h..=o.....:::\._,_\<-_Q""r'---'--'1\�lf�,,-<l-A�l'"'-'l>=-.,(_,,(A...(l.:..::t.Q=-<:.....,,-l<.....,S-.L' ____..._( e ...... loc.....,,.D_,_!± ....... 0_\ ____ _ 
Type of Work 

�New Sign 
D Alteration to Existing Sign Structure or Sign Cabinet (Size or Shape) 
D Replacement of Existing Sign Faces or Panels Only 

Type of Sign 
D Freestanding Monument Sign 
:awallSign � 'l:\P.e. .:l-f= 0"2-"t\-\-0 �A�S�� 

D Other: 

D Freestanding Pole Sign 
D Awning/Canopy 

-------------------------- - - - ----------
D Non-Illuminated D Illuminated 

Sign to be constructed of:\:< ............. e\l"-""er"'-'sg_::;;..;:,,.._ ...... c.n __ OJ.=;....;�'-'-'-N....::>.<.>.1_cr:::;.::\.>..:.;u, ...... �n....:..:,.L.e..Vl,W=-='-'-(Y'\--'---=U)��.:..Llli.._._v5�h-..l\..,,.,_e,().""'-'--'--\an=' _,;::crl:Q_c...::;.._.;;;;....____;\o_�;:;_;;�=-v.s-=------- _. _
Sign Size 
Width: l\ ---\D'\ \\-Dll. Height: --'----=------ -
Freestanding Signs
Height from grade to top of sign: --v-t

,..,_

JA-
........,_ 

__ _ 

Total Sq Ft: _(��---­

Distance from street right-of-way: ���A�---­
Wall Signs 

llr,1._1 Oll C t.(
Business Fac_;ade Width: _ _  "'t'V�1�J�=-- Height: 1 Q --0 
Will the sign include a changeable Electronic Message Cen�er J:EMC)? 

□ Yes �o 
Electronic Message Center 
Width: NA Height: _..i....;:N=----A-----=-------

Total Sq Ft: ---=·2'-'-f2>-=-<,-�-'-\-�--

Total Sq Ft: -�-ft ___ _
If an Electronic Message Center Sign is proposed, please provide the information as outlined on page 2 of this 
Permanent Sign Permit Application. 
Total Estimated Sign Value: $ S

L 
uo:O

Required Attachments: A site plan showing sign placement on the property with dimensions to property lines 
A drawing or photograph detail showing sign graphics and dimensions 
An elevation drawing or photograph showing sign placement on walls 

Please attach these and any other relevant documentation. Email completed applications and accompanying documentation the City of Lawrence 
Development Services Division at bujldinginsoections@lawrenceks.org 
Sign Contractor: S-\-cu- s,gos) L/....C_

Applicant Name: ,A$-t:\C\.Q Bose 
Phone Number: 795 �@6Lo- d 40� Email: Q � (\,Q �J@S-\ru's\gnSl \c' ('_O'('()

Electrical Contractor (if required): -fx..........,J..;=M�"'-S-=-=b_· l.....,,Q'-'(,....tr--=-...... \-=(__,,."'-------------- ---
r hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application are 

accurate. I understand that any sign that is installed that is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings, or the sign regulations of the 

City is a violation of the City Code. I also understand that the inadvertent approval of a sign application by the City that is not in compliance with the sign 

regulations of the City does not create any legal nonconforming status, nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I further understand 

that no sign shall be installed until a sign permit has been approved by the City. 

Applicant Signature: U/2)�,Q,_ 2 B�
,QJMIMll■

Date: 

Astine
Pencil

Astine
Pencil
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SR AB JH
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scale:  1:500A West Elevation

1a 1c 1f 1f

Gotham Bold font.
Reverse-channel aluminum.  NO Illumination. 
Pin-mount 1 1/2" from backer surface with cs. screws and spacers. 
Backer is glued to face of canopy.
Letters are MAP White, satin painted finish.  Backer matches canopy.

- Terracotta tile rainscreen.
Special mounting structure required.

Standard brick 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.

Metal canopy 
mounting.
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